1966 NL Pitching Leaders

7/3/1966
Player Team IP ERA Pitcher Team K Pitcher Team Wins
Marichal, Juan 152 2/3 1.30 Koufax, Sandy LA 154 Sutton, Don LA 15
Law, Vern 83 1.30 Marichal, Juan SF 148 Marichal, Juan SF 14
Koufax, Sandy 157 2/3 1.60 Sutton, Don LA 133 Cloninger, Tony Atl 12
Sutton, Don 1332/3 1.62 Bunning, Jim Phi 126 Bunning, Jim Phi 12
Bunning, Jim 156 1.79 Veale, Bob Pit 125 Maloney, Jim Cin 11
Jackson, Larry 107 2/3 1.92 Maloney, Jim Cin 110 Carroll, Clay Atl 11
Short, Chris 135 2.07 LeMaster, Denny Atl 109 Law, Vern Pit 9
Jackson, Al 91 2.08 Gibson, Bob StL 99 Koufax, Sandy LA 9
Veale, Bob 149 2.11 Short, Chris Phi 98 Pappas, Milt Cin 9
Maloney, Jim 123 2.12 Cloninger, Tony Atl 91 Veale, Bob Pit 9
Pitcher Team  Innings Pitcher Team WEILS Pitcher Team  Complete Games
Koufax, Sandy LA 157 2/3 Cloninger, Tony Atl 57 Koufax, Sandy LA 12
Bunning, Jim Phi 156 Maloney, Jim Cin 53 Marichal, Juan SF 12
Marichal, Juan SF 152 2/3 Gibson, Bob StL 52 Bunning, Jim Phi 10
Veale, Bob Pit 149 Bolin, Bobby SF 49 Sutton, Don LA 9
Cloninger, Tony Atl 148 1/3 Veale, Bob Pit 49 Dierker, Larry Hou 7
Gibson, Bob StL 144 2/3 Koufax, Sandy LA 46 Veale, Bob Pit 7
Short, Chris Phi 135 Hamilton, Jack NYM 45 Maloney, Jim Cin 7
Osteen, Claude LA 1332/3 Gardner, Rob NYM 41 Law, Vern Pit 7
Sutton, Don LA 133 2/3 Marichal, Juan SF 40 Gibson, Bob StL 7
Drysdale, Don LA 124 2/3 LeMaster, Denny Atl 39 Short, Chris Phi 6
Pitcher Team HRA Pitcher Team Saves Pitcher Team Games
Cloninger, Tony Atl 12 McCool, Billy Cin 17 Carroll, Clay Atl 26
Herbel, Ron SF 11 O'Dell, Billy Pit 11 Latman, Barry Hou 26
Sadecki, Ray SF 10 Raymond, Claude Hou 10 Hamilton, Jack NYM 25
Pappas, Milt Cin 10 Face, Roy Pit 10 Priddy, Bob SF 23

Bunning, Jim Phi 10 Jenkins, Ferguson Chi 10 McCool, Billy Cin 23



Hamilton, Jack
Broglio, Ernie
Perry, Gaylord
Osteen, Claude
Veale, Bob

Pitcher
Marichal, Juan
Dierker, Larry
Veale, Bob
Short, Chris
Osteen, Claude
Bunning, Jim
Jackson, Larry
Law, Vern
Fryman, Woodie
McGraw, Tug
Perry, Gaylord
Moeller, Joe
Blass, Steve
Cloninger, Tony
Ribant, Dennis
Sutton, Don
LeMaster, Denny
Koufax, Sandy
Gibson, Bob
Maloney, Jim

Pitcher

Sutton, Don
Koufax, Sandy
Marichal, Juan
Cuellar, Miguel
LeMaster, Denny

NYM
Chi
SF
LA
Pit

Team
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IP
1332/3
157 2/3
152 2/3
97 2/3
120

Strikeouts per 9 IP

9.0
8.8
8.7
8.2
8.2

Knowles, Darold
Regan, Phil
McDaniel, Lindy
Hoerner, Joe
Carroll, Clay
Hamilton, Jack

Pitcher

Briles, Nelson
Hamilton, Jack
Latman, Barry
Gardner, Rob
Ellis, Sammy
Osteen, Claude
Veale, Bob
Perry, Gaylord
Broglio, Ernie
Woodeshick, Hal
Knowles, Darold
Drysdale, Don
Cuellar, Miguel
Gibson, Bob
Koufax, Sandy
Herbel, Ron

Pitcher

Ellis, Sammy
Ellsworth, Dick
Gardner, Rob
Cloninger, Tony
Drysdale, Don

Phi
LA
SF
StL
Atl
NYM

Team

StL
NYM
Hou
NYM
Cin
LA
Pit
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Chi
StL
Phi
LA
Hou
StL
LA
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Cin
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Losses
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Hits Allowed

139
137
132
128
128

O'Dell, Billy
Briles, Nelson
Gardner, Rob
Gibbon, Joe
Woodeshick, Hal
Davidson, Ted
Miller, Bob
Hendley, Bob

Pitcher
Cloninger, Tony
Bunning, Jim
Gibson, Bob
Osteen, Claude
Veale, Bob
Drysdale, Don
Koufax, Sandy
Marichal, Juan
Short, Chris
Ellsworth, Dick
Ellis, Sammy
Bolin, Bobby
LeMaster, Denny
Sutton, Don

Pitcher
Marichal, Juan
Bunning, Jim
Law, Vern
Cuellar, Miguel
Koufax, Sandy

Pit
StL
NYM
SF
StL
Cin
LA
Chi

Team

Atl
Phi
StL
LA
Pit
LA
LA
SF
Phi
Chi
Cin
SF
Atl
LA

Team

SF
Phi
Pit
Hou
LA

23
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21

Games Started

20
19
19
19
19
19
19
18
18
17
17
17
17
17

IP

152 2/3
156
83
972/3
157 2/3

WHIP

0.668
0.788
0.831
0.850
0.850



Maloney, Jim
Perry, Gaylord
Veale, Bob
Farrell, Turk
Holtzman, Ken

Pitcher
Sutton, Don
Perry, Gaylord
Dierker, Larry
Roberts, Robin
Johnson, Ken
Bunning, Jim
Farrell, Turk
Ellsworth, Dick
Cuellar, Miguel
Cardwell, Don

Player

Briles, Nelson
Cardwell, Don
Hamilton, Jack
Gardner, Rob
Herbel, Ron
Ellis, Sammy
Hands, Bill
Jay, Joey
Fisher, Jack
Sadecki, Ray

Pitcher Team w Highest ERA/5 Wins

Ellis, Sammy
Culp, Ray
Sadecki, Ray
Ellsworth, Dick
Pappas, Milt
Drysdale, Don
Bolin, Bobby
Holtzman, Ken
Blass, Steve
Johnson, Ken

Cin
SF
Pit

Hou
Chi

Team

LA

SF
Hou

Hou

Atl
Phi
Hou
Chi
Hou
Pit

Team

StL
Pit

NYM

NYM
SF
Cin
Chi
Atl

NYM

SF

Cin
Phi
SF
Chi
Cin
LA
SF
Chi
Pit
Atl

123

98

149

1011/3
86 2/3

98

IP
1332/3

117

81

110
156

1011/3

116 1/3

97 2/3
74.33299

92

76 2/3
105 1/3

82
85
85
77

IP
792/3
74 1/3
912/3

6
6
5
8
9
5
7
6
7
6

8.0
7.7
7.6
7.5
7.3

Walks per 9 IP

1.3
1.7
1.8
1.8
1.8
1.8
1.9
1.9
1.9
2.1

ERA
6.55
6.42
6.19
6.07
5.99
5.64
5.60
5.19
5.08
4.91

5.64
5.55
4.91
4.49
4.05
3.83
3.66
3.63
3.42
3.11

Pappas, Milt
Cardwell, Don
Hamilton, Jack
Farrell, Turk
Hands, Bill

Pitcher
Marichal, Juan
Gibson, Bob
Maloney, Jim
Koufax, Sandy
Law, Vern
Bunning, Jim
Cuellar, Miguel
Jackson, Larry
Veale, Bob
Sutton, Don

Pitcher
Sutton, Don
Carroll, Clay
Law, Vern
Maloney, Jim
Marichal, Juan
Ribant, Dennis
Bunning, Jim

LeMaster, Denny
Cloninger, Tony

Shaw, Bob

Cin
Pit

NYM

Hou
Chi

Team

SF
StL
Cin

Pit
Phi
Hou
Phi
Pit
LA

Team

LA
Atl
Pit
Cin
SF

NYM

Phi
Atl
Atl

NYM

124
119
118
116
116

IP
152 2/3
144 2/3
123
157 2/3
83
156
972/3
107 2/3
149
1332/3

15
11

11
14

12

12

Hits/9IP

3.7
4.7
5.0
5.0
5.2
5.3
5.7
5.8
6.0
6.7
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Win %
.938
917
.900
.846
.824
778
.750
727
.706
.700

Gibson, Bob
Sutton, Don
Jackson, Larry
Dierker, Larry
Jackson, Al

StL
LA
Phi
Hou
StL

144 2/3
1332/3
107 2/3
117
91

0.878
0.890
0.901
0.940
0.967
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